
 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 11 September 2018 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Fabiola Fuschi at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Fabiola Fuschi Tel. 0161 
7705151 or email  Fabiola.fuschi@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 6 
September 2018. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and 
the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends 
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 Councillors Ball, Leach, Taylor, Toor, Williamson, McLaren and Phythian 

(Substitute) 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Fabiola.fuschi@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee meeting held on 3rd July 
2018 are attached for approval. 

6   Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 9 - 18) 

 The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 27th March 2018 
are attached for noting  

7   Minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee (Pages 19 - 
24) 

 The minutes of the Greater Manchester Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 14th March 2018 are attached for noting  

8   Resolution and Action Log (Pages 25 - 26) 

9   Meeting Overview (Pages 27 - 28) 

10   Air Quality (Pages 29 - 32) 

11   Update on tobacco control and the review of the Council's smoking policy (Pages 
33 - 38) 

12   Council Motions (Pages 39 - 44) 

13   Health Scrutiny Forward Plan (Pages 45 - 46) 

14   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee will take place on 
Tuesday 23rd October 2018 at 6 p.m. 

 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
03/07/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)   
Councillors Ball, Leach, Taylor and Toor 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Iqbal Mayor OMBC 
 Nadia Baig Oldham CCG 
 Donna McLaughlin The Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 
 Dr. John Patterson Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Shelley Brumbridge Oldham CCG 

  Nicola Firth  Oldham Care Organisation 

  Rosie Barker  Service Development & Support         

Manager (Waste Management)     

  Sian Walter-Browne  Constitutional Services 
 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

The meeting was opened by the Constitutional Services Officer 
who asked the Sub-Committee to nominate a Chair for the 
duration of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor McLaren be elected Chair and 
Councillor Ball be elected Vice Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for the duration of the Municipal 
Year 2018/19. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Williamson, Rebekah Sutcliffe, Vicky Sugars and Katrina 
Stephens. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meeting held on 20th March 2018 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

7   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Greater Manchester Health 
and Social Care Partnership meetings held on 19th January 
2018 and on 16th March 2018 be noted. 
 

8   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT 
HEALTH SCRUTINY MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint 
Health Scrutiny meeting held on 10th January 2018 be noted. 
 

9   MINUTES OF THE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY FOR PENNINE CARE FOUNDATION TRUST  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny for Pennine Care Foundation Trust meeting held on 
13th March 2018 be noted. 
 

10   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 23rd January 2018 noted. 
 

11   ACTION LOG   

RESOLVED that the Action Log be noted. 
 

12   MEETING OVERVIEW   

RESOLVED that the Meeting Overview be noted. 
 

13   MAYOR'S HEALTHY LIVING CAMPAIGN   

The Mayor, Councillor Iqbal, attended for this item and 
consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Policy 
Development Officer on the Mayor’s Healthy Living Campaign.  
 
Members were informed that the main area that had been 
chosen by the current Mayor to promote and support the health 
and wellbeing agenda in Oldham was to promote phy
[...]
Rebekah Sutcliffe Strategic Director of Reform 
 Stephen Woods GM Shared Services (NHS) 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Moores be elected Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chauhan, 
Councillor Price, Dr. Patterson, Chief Supt Evans, Dan Lythgoe 
and Jon Aspinall. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Dr. Zuber Ahmed declared a pecuniary interest at Item 16, 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment by virtue of his ownership of 
a pharmacy.  Dr. Ahmed left the room and took no part in the 
discussion or voting thereon on this item. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 23rd January 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meeting held on 30th January 2018 be noted. 

8   ACTION & RESOLUTION LOG   

RESOLVED that the Action Log from the meeting held on 23rd 
January 2018 be noted. Page 1

Agenda Item 6

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

9   MEETING OVERVIEW   

RESOLVED that the overview for the meeting be noted. 

10   OLDHAM CARES OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Public 
Health which outlined the development of a set of supporting 
indicators for the Oldham Cares Outcomes Framework.  The 
high-level outcomes for Oldham Cares, as outlined in Appendix 
1 of the report, and the proposed approach to develop a set of 
supporting indicators had been agreed at the January meeting.  
Further work had been undertaken and a proposed list of 
supporting indicators for Oldham care was set out in the report.   
 
Each outcome required supporting indicators which were a 
range of specific measures which 
[...]
ment gaps locally and provide

to the next meeting of the Committee.

Page 23



6

HSC/13/18 GM JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME 2017-18

Consideration was given to the GM Joint Health Scrutiny draft work programme for
2017-18. In addition to the items noted in the document, Warren Heppolette,
Executive Lead Strategy and System Development, GMHSCP suggested the
Committee may be interested at the next meeting in receiving an update on the
implementation of health and social care devolution in order to develop the
workplan for 2018/19.

Members were in agreement and suggested that an overview on health and social
care devolution from the Chief Officer, Jon Rouse would provide the Committee
with scope to review the workplan for 2018/19 alongside any areas identified but
not yet covered in 2018/19.

RESOLVED/-

To receive an update on health and social care devolution from the Chief Officer,
GM Health and Social Care Partnership at the next meeting in order to develop the
work programme for 2018/19.

HSC/14/18 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The GM Joint Health Scrutiny Committee will next meet on Wednesday 11 July
2018.

Page 24



Actions from the July meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 

 Agenda Item Resolution / Action Outcome of Action 

July MAYOR’S HEALTHY 

LIVING CAMPAIGN 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
1.    The report on the Mayor’s Healthy Living Campaign 2018/19 
be noted 
 
2.    An update report would be submitted to a future meeting 
 
3.    The Sub-Committee extended its support to the Mayor. 

This is included on the agenda for the 
September meeting. 

URGENT CARE 

STRATEGY 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
1.    The Sub-Committee noted the progress made and would 
receive a further update within six months. 
 
2.    A workshop be set up in September 2018 to share information 
and experience, to which all Councillors would be invited. 
 

Workshop proposed to take place on 20 
September. Nadia Baig, Acting Director 
of Performance and Delivery Oldham 
C
[...]
. 
 

7.35pm 
10 mins 

13 Health Scrutiny Forward Plan 2018/19 
Chair 
 

7.45pm 
 

 Close 
Chair 

8pm 

 

Agenda 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
BRIEFING TO HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 

Air quality: update on Oldham’s local air quality 
feasibility study and regional approach to air quality 

across Greater Manchester led by TfGM 
 
 
Report author: Carol Brown 
 
Date: Tuesday 11th September 

 
 
Summary 
 
In January 2018, a report was brought to Health Scrutiny setting out the public health 
impacts of air pollution in the UK and describing work being done at a Greater 
Manchester level, through the Greater Manchester Air Quality Action Plan, to 
address the issue across the conurbation, including Oldham.  
 
In July 2018, an update was provided regarding a local feasibility study Oldham had 
been legally mandated to carry out by central government. This piece of work 
directed Oldham Council to examine what measures could be taken to address 
nitrogen dioxide exceedances on a stretch of Oldham’s bypass, the A62. 
 
This report therefore:  
 

 Summarises the outcome so far of Oldham’s local feasibility study 
 

 Provides a response to a number of questions raised at Health Scrutiny in 
July in relation to the local feasibility study 

 

 Updates on the regional approach to air quality across Greater Manchester, 
being led by TfGM  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 4 

   

1.0 Oldham’s local feasibility study 
 
1.1 The feasibility study Oldham Council was required to carry out was submitted 

to DEFRA (Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs) at the end of 
July 2018, although the study is still subject to change (see 1.6 below).  
 

1.2 The feasibility study required the Council to develop a list of measures which 
could in theory bring about nitrogen dioxide compliance on a stretch of 
Oldham’s bypass, the A62, in the shortest possible time. 
 

1.2 The shortlist of m
[...]
e to further 

Page 30



Page 3 of 4 

   

challenge if compliance was still not achieved), certain measures will still be 
taken forward as part of ongoing work locally (e.g. ‘Improve Local Authority 
fleet to electric and/or low emission through a procurement policy’).  
 

1.8 Other measures will be independently progressed through TfGM’s regional 
work (e.g. ‘Congestion Deal traffic management’). However, some measures 
evidenced very clearly that a strong national lead is required because locally 
driven initiatives will naturally be very limited in their impact due to the scale 
of change needed (e.g. (‘Incentivise drivers of light goods vehicles and cars to 
switch to electric vehicles’).  

 
2.0 Points of query regarding air quality 
 
2.1 The following points of query were raised at Health Scrutiny in July 2018 in 

relation to Oldham’s local study. 
 
2.2 Method for comparing the difference in air quality between a location 

where there are trees and a location where there are no trees: 
Unfortunately, the amount of variables which contribute to air quality – both in 
terms of traffic-related factors (e.g. average speeds, proportion of different 
types of vehicle, congestion) and non-traffic related variables (e.g. 
background emissions) mean it that comparing two locations could not be 
done with any great degree of accuracy. 
 

2.3 Immediate area of health risk around a road: Health risks associated with 
emissions from traffic on road naturally depend on the road in question (e.g. if 
a road has very little traffic, the emissions associated will be very low and 
there for health risks will be proportionately low). However, as a working 
principle and based on DEFRA guidance, it is acknowledged that from 50 
metres from the roadside, air pollution is made up of background emissions 
only i.e. no direct exposure to traffic-related emissions. Therefore areas within 
a 50 metre radius of the roadside are exposed to traffic related emissions.  

 
2.4 H
[...]
goods by road; 

 Buses: buses have a vital role to play in public transport. New legislation 

and the development of Greater Manchester's 2040 transport strategy will 
assist in growing bus usage and improving vehicle standards; 

 Cycling: building on existing strategies and initiatives to encourage 

cycling as an attractive and convenient way to travel; 

 Travel Choices: encouraging the public and businesses to make 

sustainable travel choices is essential in improving air quality; 

 Cars: measures to reduce emissions from cars and reduce the number of 

vehicle trips can make real improvements; and 

 Information and resources: education and providing information to the 

public, businesses and policy makers is vital in bringing air quality 
improvements. 

 
3.3 The legal deadline for submission of the regional feasibility study is December 

2018 and as such, each of the individual GM authorities will be required to 
take the proposed measures through their respective governance processes 
in order to meet this deadline.    

 
3.4 The draft final version of this regional feasibility study is expected to be 

available in late autmun and will be taken to the relevant Health Scrutiny sub-
group for further discussion on how measures impacting directly on Oldham 
can be supported locally.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

  1 

 
 
Summary of the issue:  
 
A paper was presented to Health Scrutiny on 26th September 2017 which outlined 
the then position on tobacco control and set out the proposed changes to the 
Council’s current smoking policy. This was used as an opportunity to consult with 
Health Scrutiny on the proposed changes. 
 
A follow-up paper has been requested and sets out the Council’s current position on 
the tobacco control agenda and provides an update on the review of the Council’s 
smoking policy. 
 
 
Recommendations to Health Scrutiny:  
 
Health Scrutiny is asked to: 
 
Note the current tobacco control position in Oldham. 
 
Note the update and current position concerning the review of the Council’s smoking 
policy. 
 
Support to seek match funding of Public Health’s currently identified small budget of 
£5k to support the roll out of the new Smokefree Policy.  
 
Support a commitment from the Council, its Leaders and senior managers to act as 
role models to all staff, partners and local businesses by fully supporting the 
implementation and roll out of the Smokefree Policy. 
 
 
 
 

Briefing to Health Scrutiny Date: 11 September 2018 

    

  
Subject:  
Update on tobacco control and the review 
of the Council’s smoking policy 
 

For Discussion 
  

Report of:  
Lianne Davies, 5713 

Portfolio holder: 
Councillor Chauhan, Cabinet Member 
Health and Wellbeing 

  
Sign-off: 
Charlotte Stevenson, Joint Acting Director 
of Public Health 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



 

  2 

 
1. Report details 
 
1.1 Background 

 
1.1.1 On 26th September 2017 Health Scrutiny were presented with a paper which 

outlined the then position on tobacco control and they were consulted on the 
proposed changes to the Council’s smoking policy. 
 

1.1.2 The Council’s current smoking policy was produced in July 2007 when the 
Health Act and accompanying regulations required all enclosed and 
substantially enclosed work and public places to be smoke free. 

 
1.1.3 Since the implementation of the ‘Smoking’ policy there have been significant 

shifts in smoking prevalence and social norms as a result of statutory and 
market developments. It therefore feels like an appropriate time to review 
the Council’s smoking policy. 
 

1.1.4 SMT on the 8th May gave permission for the revised draft Smokefree Policy to 
proceed to consultation with the Unions. 

 
1.1.5 The outcome of the consultation with the Unions has not yet been reported 

back to SMT, it is due to go to DMT firstly in early September. 
 
 
1.2 Current Position – general tobacco update 
 
1.2.1 Data released by PHE in July 2018 shows that Oldham’s smoking pre
[...]
moting self-help strategies and online resources (such as those relating 

to personal resilience and mindfulness) to students and staff to enable them 

to better manage their own mental health 

Council welcomes the commitment of its staff, school and colleges in 

implementing the strategies and actions  in ‘Supporting young minds through 

tough times’ to provide the best possible support to children, young people and 

staff across Oldham and resolves to ask the Lead Cabinet Member(s) provide a 

report back to full Council on progress made within 12 months. 

 RESOLVED that the Lead Cabinet Members provide a report back to full Council 

on progress made within 12 months. 

 

Response from Mike Bridges, Public Health Specialist 

Progress in Supporting Schools and Colleges across Oldham 
 

The Oldham whole school and college approach to emotional health and 
wellbeing framework aims to promote social, emotional and mental wellbeing 
across Oldham schools and colleges, tackling mental health problems of 
pupils with more serious difficulty and provide guidance to commission safe 
and effective emotional health and mental wellbeing interventions or 
services.   

Page 40



   

 

The framework sets out key actions that head teachers and college principals 
can take to embed the whole school approach to emotional and mental 
wellbeing.  The actions contained in the eight principles are informed by 
national evidence based practice and practitioner feedback on what works.   If 
applied consistently and comprehensively across the whole school or college 
setting it can positively impact on: 

 
o The cognitive development of children, learning, motivation, and 

sense of commitment and connectedness with learning and with 
school / college. 

o Staff well-being, reduced stress, sickness and absence, 
improved teaching ability and performance. 

o Pupil well-being including happiness, a sense of purpose, 
connectedness and meaning.  

o The development of the so
[...]
s of the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee
	8 Resolution and Action Log
	9 Meeting Overview
	10 Air Quality
	11 Update on tobacco control and the review of the Council's smoking policy
	12 Council Motions
	13 Health Scrutiny Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
11/09/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  Councillors Williamson, McLaren and Phythian (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Neil Crabtree Head of Public Protection, Oldham 

Metropolitan Borough Council 
(OMBC)  

 Leanne Davis Public Health and Wellbeing 
Manager, OMBC 

 Vicky Sugar Strategy, Partnership and Policy 
Manager, OMBC 

 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Service Officer, 
OMBC 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ball, 
Leach, Taylor and Toor. Councillor Phythian attended as a 
substitute for Councillor Ball.  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

The following public question had been submitted by Mr. James 
Allen on 9th September 2018: 
 
“Diabetes times put NHS England purposes diabetes changes 
(this was put on NHS England news) of which I received on the 
06/07/18.  
I would like this board take a look at this and ask the CCG’s 
views on this item and bring these findings to the next Health 
Scrutiny.  
I would like to ask: 

1) What does this mean and what affect will there be for 

those who have diabetes 1 and 2 in Oldham 

2) After this as been done, will this board be taking this 

forward t GM Healt Scrutiny, to see what impact on this 

item as and how will it affect Oldham 

3) When this as been done, I would like to see this as a 

future item for the Health and Wellbeing board. 

4) I ask the chairs of health scrutiny takes this on board fully 

at local and GM level 

I hope we can get a good response from all levels from those 
who are diabetic in Oldham 
Yours Faithfully 
James Allen  
 
Cc Healthwatch Oldham 



 

Cllr. Jenny Harrison”  
 
The following response was provided by Nadia Baig, Acting 
Director of Performance and Delivery, Oldham Cares, Health 
and Social Care for Oldham:   
 
“Dear Mr Allen, 
 
Thank you for your enquiry 
 
The article quoted relates to proposals for changes to Quality 
and Outcomes Framework (QOF) payments to General 
Practitioners. 
 
NHS England are commencing a review of these payments in 
the areas outlined. The approach being used is an evidence led 
process to ensure the best balance is found on value for money 
and patient outcomes across a broad range of areas, including 
diabetes.  
 
QOF forms part of the General Medical Services (GMS) contract 
and changes are subject to negotiations. NHS England will work 
collaboratively to support this process, 
The outcomes of this review are not yet finalised.  
 
Oldham Cares will follow the outcome of their consultation and 
support our residents and care providers to implement whatever 
changes are made in a way which is right for the people of 
Oldham. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Nadia”  
 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 3rd July 2018 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 27th March 2018 be noted.  

7   MINUTES OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Greater Manchester Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14th March 2018 be 
noted.  

8   RESOLUTION AND ACTION LOG   

With regard to the Urgent Care Strategy, the Chair of the Sub-
Committee agreed with the Acting Director of Performance and 
Delivery Oldham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to 



 

organise a workshop in late September, early October to share 
information and experience around urgent care services in 
Oldham. The Chair would ask the CCG officer to deliver a joint 
workshop to include obesity.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1.  The resolution and action log be noted. 
2. A joint workshop on obesity and the Urgent Care Strategy be 

arranged in late September, early October, via the Acting Director of 
Performance and Delivery Oldham Clinical Commissioning Group 

9   MEETING OVERVIEW   

RESOLVED that the meeting overview be noted.  

10   AIR QUALITY   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of 
Environmental Services which sought to update the Sub-
Committee on the latest developments on air quality in Oldham 
and across Greater Manchester. The Sub-Committee had 
previously reviewed this matter in January and July 2018.   
 
The Head of Public Protection attended the meeting to present 
the report and to address the enquiries of the Sub-Committee.  
 
It was explained that Oldham Council had been requested by 
the Government to undertake a feasibility study to develop a list 
of measures to reduce nitrogen dioxide exceedance on a stretch 
of Oldham’s bypass, the A62, in the shortest possible time. The 
feasibility study had been completed and submitted to the 
Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) at 
the end of July 2018. The final version of the study would be 
published on 5th October 2018 and it would include the work 
completed by other local authorities in the North West.  
 
The shortlist of measures identified as part of the Oldham’s 
feasibility study were outlined. However, they had been 
discounted on the basis of lack of deliverability. None of the 
measures outlined were able to achieve compliance with the 
required reduction in nitrogen dioxide by 2021 on the stretch of 
road in question. Although the measures would not be taken 
forward as part of the feasibility study, some of them would still 
be implemented locally. Other measures would be progressed 
by Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM).  
 
It was stressed that a national initiative was necessary in order 
to change people’s behaviour and to improve air quality. Locally 
driven plans would naturally be very limited in their impact due 
to the scale of changes needed.  
 
Some questions that had been raised previously by Members of 
the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee were answered: 
- It was confirmed that areas within a 50 metres radius form the road 

side were exposed to traffic related emissions;   
- Trees and foliage had the capacity to absorb fine particulate air 

pollution which had an adverse effect on health. However, position and 



 

species of trees were very important in order to reduce particulate 
matter.  

-  Air pollution reduced with height. 

 
With regard to the approach to air quality across Greater 
Manchester, Members were informed that the regional feasibility 
study was being led by TfGM and it incorporated the Greater 
Manchester Air Quality Action Plan. The regional feasibility 
study had to be submitted by December 2018. A consultation 
process was currently taking place across Greater Manchester 
on the measures outlined in the draft regional feasibility study.  
A communication plan was in place to highlight the link between 
health and air quality and to emphasise the need for change in 
people’s behaviour (i.e.: active travelling, cycling, use of public 
transport, etc.). Another proposal would be standardising taxi 
licenses across Greater Manchester in order to control vehicle 
age and gas emissions.  
 
Members sought and received clarification / commented on the 
following points: 
- Proposed measures to address air quality and their sustainability in the 

current financial climate – how could the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee support the proposals outlined in the local and regional 
feasibility study? – it was explained that it was necessary to wait for 
TfGM’s submission of the regional feasibility study, subject to the 
agreement of the ten local authorities in Greater Manchester.  

- Clear air zones, diesel and approach taken in some European cities such 
as Frankfurt – It was explained that this needed to be done in 
conjunction with other measures so that people had choices.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The summary of the outcome so far of the Oldham’s local feasibility 

study be noted; 
2. The response to the questions raised at Health Scrutiny in July 2018 

in relation to the local feasibility study be noted; 
3. The updates on the regional approach to air quality across Greater 

Manchester, being led by Transport for Greater Manchester be 
noted.  

4. A progress report be presented in January 2019 with the view to 
draw the matter to the attention of the Leader of the Council and 
the Cabinet Members;  

5. Air quality be added to the Mayor’s Healthy Living Campaign with 
the view to have a coordinated approach to investigate the issue.  

11   UPDATE ON TOBACCO CONTROL AND THE REVIEW OF 
THE COUNCIL'S SMOKING POLICY  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Public Health and 
Wellbeing Manager which sought to update the Sub-Committee 
on the Council’s position on tobacco control. The report also 
outlined the proposed changes to the Council’s current smoking 
policy. This update followed a report that had been presented to 
the Sub-Committee in September 2017.  
 
The author of the report attended the meeting to present the 
information and to address the enquiries of the Members.  
 



 

It was reported that data released by Public Health England had 
indicated that from 2016 to 2017 Oldham’s smoking prevalence 
rate had reduced. However, the accuracy of data could not be 
guaranteed as the population sample was very limited and the 
sample size for Oldham was not known.    
 
Smoking prevalence in adults in routine and manual occupations 
had risen. Smoking at time of delivery rate had also increased. 
However, a Greater Manchester Smoking in Pregnancy 
Programme had recently been implemented. The programme 
worked to reduce the risks associated with smoking during 
pregnancy via specific interventions in groups of vulnerable 
women.  
 
It was also reported that less people nationally accessed stop 
smoking services. Although the quality of service was good, the 
number of people who accessed it had reduced. Oldham 
Council commissioned Positive Steps to deliver a Stop Smoking 
Service. Although the service was part of a universal offer, it 
also targeted specific groups considered at high risk of 
inequalities.  
 
With regard to the Council’s smoking policy, the consultation on 
the proposal for a new smoke free policy had started. The trade 
unions had been consulted with the proposed changes. It had 
been resolved that e-cigarettes were to be treated the same as 
tobacco and not allowed on Council’s properties. Site visits and 
further discussions had taken place with services which had a 
significant number of routine and manual occupations. However, 
it had been requested that a comprehensive communication 
plan be put in place leading up to the implementation date. 
 
Members sought and received clarification / commented on the 
following points: 

- Were resources sufficient to implement the new Council’s smoking 
policy? – It was explained that Public Health needed an additional 
£5,000 to put in place a comprehensive communication plan to 
implement the new policy. Posters and leaflets needed to be 
displayed leading up to 1st December 2018 which would be the start 
date of the new policy.   

- E-cigarettes as aid to stop smoking and new Council’s policy – It was 
explained that there was no certainty that e-cigarettes did not harm 
health. The trade unions had asked that e-cigarettes be treated like 
tobacco and ban their use on Council’s properties. However, the 
final decision would be taken by senior management. 

- A progress report on tobacco control be presented to this 
Committee in September 2019.  

 
RESOLVED that:  

1. The current tobacco control position in Oldham be noted; 
2. The update and current position concerning the review of the 

Council’s smoking policy be noted; 
3. The Chair of the Sub-Committee meet with the relevant portfolio 

holder to explore opportunities for match funding to support Public 
Health with the additional resources to deliver the communication 
plan to promote the new Council’s smoke free policy. The Chair 



 

would report on the outcome of the conversation at the next 
meeting; 

4. The Public Health and Wellbeing Manager prepare information for 
the Chair to explain the need for additional funding for promotion 
materials with the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care; 

5. The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee support a commitment from the 
Council, its leaders and senior managers to act as role models to all 
staff, partners and local businesses by fully supporting the 
implementation and roll out of the Smokefree policy.  
 

 
 
 
 

12   COUNCIL MOTIONS   

Council had approved a motion in July 2018 in support of the 
recent changes in mental health services for young people in the 
Borough and the introduction of a toolkit “Supporting young 
minds through tough times - the whole school approach to 
emotional health and wellbeing in Oldham”.  
 
The motion requested that the Lead Cabinet Member report to 
Full Council on progress made on the issue in the next 12 
months.  
 
RESOLVED that the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee meet with the Public Health Specialist to establish 
ownership of this issue at Cabinet portfolio level.  

13   HEALTH SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN   

Consideration was given to the Health Scrutiny forward plan for 
2018/19. The Chair of the Sub-Committee informed the other 
members that, following a meeting with the Consultant in Public 
Health, the items below would be added to the forward plan: 
- Oral health in both children and older people; 
- Adult mental health: including Mental Health Prevention Concordat, 

Connect 5 – both the training and train the trainers programme and 5 
ways to wellbeing; 

- Public health in primary care: including working with GP clusters on 
transformation pilots, NHS Health Checks; 

- Social isolation and thriving communities. 

The Chair also informed that, as part of his Healthy Living 
Campaign, the Mayor intended to set up a walking group in each 
of the 20 wards in Oldham. This could be linked to the Daily Mile 
programme that had been adopted in many schools in Oldham.   
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The addendum to the forward plan be noted.  
2. The Chair ask the Mayor how the Health Scrutiny could support the 

walking programme as part of the Mayor’s Health Living Campaign.  

  

14   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   



 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-
Committee would take place on Tuesday 23rd October 2018 at 6 
p.m. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm 
 


